modification or re-enactment thereto, shall have the meanings respectively assigned to 

them in those legislation, as the context requires. 

3. Authority and Ceiling 

3.1 The shareholders of the Company by way of special resolution dated 28th February 2022 

approved the Plan authorizing the Committee to Grant not exceeding 4,23,300 (Four 

Lakhs Twenty Three Thousand Three Hundred) Options to the eligible Employees in one 

or more tranches, from time to time, which in aggregate shall be exercisable into not 

more than 4,23,300 (Four Lakhs Twenty Three Thousand Three Hundred) Shares of face 

value of Rs. 10 each fully paid up, with each such Option conferring a right upon the 

Employees to apply for one Share in the Company in accordance with the terms and 

conditions as may be decided under the Plan. 

3.2 The maximum number of Options that may be granted per Employee and in aggregate